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Pubtic Trw,t Oj/1,ce Act. 19(}8, .. 11,nd itli .Amendmema.--Etectio.n to administer Estate;,. 

N OTICE is bereby given that the Public Trustee has filed ii1 the Supreme Court an electfo:h to 'admi:iiister in 
respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose' names, residences, and occupations (so far as 

known) are hereunder set forth:-

Name. ~ Occupation.. Residence. 
of Death. filed. Intestate. 

stamp Office 
concerned. Date I· E~~n I Testate. or 

------------------------------------ -----~------
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Collins, John 
Collis, Frances 
Critchfield, Mercedes Lena 
Dickman, Frederick James 
Ford, Emma 
Goodwin, James 
Harkness, Ann Johnston .. 
Hill, Charles 

Miner .. 
Widow 
Minor .. 
Painter 
Married woman 
Labourer 
Widow 
Labourer 

Runanga 
Palmerston North 
Invercargill 
Paeroa 
Prebbleton 
Ashburton 
Sawyer's Bay 
Nelson,. 

21/3/39 
17/3/39 
2/4/39 

20/2/39 
5/1/39 

19/2/39 
31/3/39 
1/4/39 

27/4/39 
27/4/39 
27/4/39 
27/4/39 
27/4/39 
27/4/39 
27/4/39 
27/4/39 
27/4/39 
27/4/39 

Testate 

Int;state 

,, 
Testate 
Intestate 

Rokitika. 
Wellington. 
Invercargill. 
Auckland_ 
Christchurch. 

Dunedin. 
Nelson. 
Hokitika. 
Invercargill. 

Kelly, David Miner .. 
10 Linney, William .. Retired engine-

Kumara 
Kennington 

25/5/1883 
30/3/39 

,, 
Testate 

11 
12 

Manson, Arthur William 
Paap, Richard Hamilton 

driver 
Waterside worker 
Railway employee 

Auckland 5/3/39 
19/1/39 

27/4/39 
27/4/39 

Intestate Auckland. 
Napier. Napier .. 

( commonly known as 
Thomas, Richard Hamil
ton) 

i3 
14 

Sherlock, Mulrane Joseph 
Smith, William .. 

Telegraphist 
Retired bootmaker 

Wellington 5/3/39 
31/3/39 

27/4/39 
27/4/39 

Testate Wellington. 

15 Webley, Gordon Leonard .. Carpenter 

Lower Hutt (for
merly Dunedin) 

Lower Hutt 9/6/38 27/4/39 Intestate 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 1st May, 1939. 

Election of M.ember of North Auckland Land Board. 

North Auckland District Lands and Survey Office, 
Auckland, 3rd May, 1939. 

I LEO JOHN POFF, Returning Officer for the election 
· , of a member of the North Auckland Land Board, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 4 7 of the Land 
Act 1924, and the regulations made thereunder; do hereby 
declare the result of the poll taken on the 26th April, 
1939, to be as follows:-

Begg, William Proudfoot 
Kitchen, Douglas 
Lane, Leonard Metcalfe 
Morphctt, George Arthur 
O'Carroll, Thomas 
Smith, Arthur Purvis 
Stewart, Percy Macgregor 
Wrathall, Richard Theophilus 

Votes. 
154 
75 
40 
25 

334 
107 
140 
36 

Total nu:iuber of valid votes . . 911 
Total number of votes rejected as 45 

informal 
Total number of votes recorded 956 

. And I do hereby declare that Thomas O'Carroll, having 
received the greatest number of valid votes, is duly elected 
a member of the North Auckland Land Board for a term of 
two years as from the 26th day of April, 1939. 

L. J. POFF, Returning Officer. 
(L. and S. 22/748/A.) 

JJilection of Member of Otago Land Board. 

District Lands and Survey Office, 
Dunedin, 27th April, 1939. 

I WILLIAM EDWIN SHAW, Returning Officer for the 
, , election of a member of the Otago Land Board, in 

accordance with the provisions of section 4 7 of the Land 
Act, 1924, and the regulations made thereunder, do hereby 
declare the result of the poll taken on the 21st April, 
1939, ·to be as follows :- · 

Aubrey, William Edward 
Inder, Charles James 

Votes. 
418 
529 

Total number' of valid votes 94 7 
Total number of votes rejected as 

informal i 7 4 

Total number of votes recorded 1 , 021 
And I do hereby declare that Charles James Inder.having 

received the greater number of valid votes, is duly electecri•s
a member of the Otago Land Board for a term of two years 
as from the 27th day of April, 1939. 

W. E. SHAW, Returning Officer. 
(L. a.nd S. 22/748/9.) 

E. 0. HALES, Public Trustee. 

The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925.
Proposed Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Unions. 

Department of Labour, 
Wellington, 3rd May, 1939. 

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to and in exercise 
of the powers in this behalf conferred upon me by 

section 23 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration 
Act, 1925, the registration of the industrial unions mentioned 
in the Schedule below will, unless cause to the contrary 
is shown, be cancelled at the expiration of six weeks from 
the date of this notice. · 

E. B., '.{'AYLOR, 
Registrar of Industrial Unions. 

SCHEDULE. 

INDUSTRIAL UNIONS o~· ,VoRKERS. 
THE Inve;cargill Bootmakers' Industrial Union of Workers, 
registered number .9 ; situated at Invercargill. 

The Auckland Tobacco Workers' Industrial Union of 
Workers, registered number l 596 ; situated at Auckland. 

The Marlborough Motion Picture Projectionists' Industrial 
Union of Workers, registered number 1622. 

The Industrial Co~iliation and Arbitration Act, 19?5.
N otice of Cancellation of Re:1istratian. 

Department of Labour, 
Wellington, 3rd May, 1939. 

NOTICE is hereby given that the registration of the 
Auckland Gardenerf' and Gardeners' Labourers' 

Industrial Union of Workers, registered number 1558, 
situated· at Auckland, is hereby cancelled as from the date 
of the publication of this notice in the Gazette. 

E. B. TAYLOR, 
Registrar of Industrial Unions. 

Regulations ·rll8pecting the Blue Ensign of H.1W. Fleet (Naval 
Reserve Flag). 

Knro's REGULATIONS AND· ADMIRALTY INSTRUCTIONS • 
(ARTICLE 126). 

WITH reference to clause 1 (b) of the abciv.,.regulations 
as published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 51: 

dated 29th July, 1926, the number of reservists who must 

. ~jih~Jt{;/ 'i~ii;!~!rr\;t°tr<Jih{};;!/llfJf i;:!i!!. eligible to 

By direction of the Naval Board. 
E. L. TOTTENHAM, Nav.,.J &cretary.'' 

Navy Office, Wellington, C. 1., 20th April, 1939. 


