Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth :-

No.	Name.	, Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
2							
1	Collins, John	Miner	Runanga	21/3/39	27/4/39	Testate	Hokitika.
2	Collis, Frances	Widow	Palmerston North	17/3/39	27/4/39	,,	Wellington.
3	Critchfield, Mercedes Lena	Minor	Invercargill	2/4/39	27/4/39	Intestate	Invercargill.
4	Dickman, Frederick James	Painter	Paeroa	20/2/39	27/4/39	,, ,	Auckland.
5	Ford, Emma	Married woman	Prebbleton	5/1/39	27/4/39	"	Christchurch.
6	Goodwin, James	Labourer	Ashburton	19/2/39	27/4/39	,,	
7	Harkness, Ann Johnston	Widow	Sawyer's Bay	31/3/39	27/4/39	Testate	Dunedin.
8	Hill, Charles	Labourer	Nelson	1/4/39	27/4/39	Intestate	Nelson.
9	Kelly, David	Miner	Kumara	25/5/1883	27/4/39	,,	Hokitika.
10	Linney, William	Retired engine- driver	Kennington	30/3/39	27/4/39	Testate	Invercargill.
11	Manson, Arthur William	Waterside worker	Auckland	5/3/39	27/4/39	Intestate	Auckland.
12	Paap, Richard Hamilton (commonly known as Thomas, Richard Hamil- ton)	Railway employee	Napier	19/1/39	27/4/39	"	Napier.
13	Sherlock, Mulrane Joseph	Telegraphist	Wellington	5/3/39	27/4/39	Testate	Wellington.
14	Smith, William	Retired bootmaker	Lower Hutt (for- merly Dunedin)	31/3/39	27/4/39	,,	"
15	Webley, Gordon Leonard	Carpenter	Lower Hutt	9/6/38	27/4/39	Intestate	,,
	Public Trust Office, Wellingto	on, 1st May, 1939.			E. O. I	HALES, Pu	blic Trustee.

Election of Member of North Auckland Land Board.

North Auckland District Lands and Survey Office, Auckland, 3rd May, 1939.

LEO JOHN POFF, Returning Officer for the election of a member of the North Auckland Land Board, in accordance with the provisions of section 47 of the Land Act 1924, and the regulations made thereunder, do hereby declare the result of the poll taken on the 26th April, 1939, to be as follows :-

			voues.	
	Begg, William Proudfoot		154	
	Kitchen, Douglas	•••	75	
	Lane, Leonard Metcalfe		40	
	Morphett, George Arthur		25	
	O'Carroll, Thomas		334	
	Smith, Arthur Purvis		107	
	Stewart, Percy Macgregor		140	
	Wrathall, Richard Theophilus	•••	36	
	Total number of valid votes		911	
•7	Total number of votes rejected informal	as	45	
	Total number of votes recorded		956	

And I do hereby declare that Thomas O'Carroll, having received the greatest number of valid votes, is duly elected a member of the North Auckland Land Board for a term of two years as from the 26th day of April, 1939.

L. J. POFF, Returning Officer. (L. and S. 22/748/A.)

Election of Member of Otago Land Board.

District Lands and Survey Office, Dunedin, 27th April, 1939.

L, WILLIAM EDWIN SHAW, Returning Officer for the election of a member of the Otago Land Board, in accordance with the provisions of section 47 of the Land Act, 1924, and the regulations made thereunder, do hereby declare the result of the poll taken on the 21st April, 1939, to be as follows :---

Aubrey, William Inder, Charles Ja	•••	418 529		
Total number o Total number	947			
informal		••		74

Total number of votes recorded ... 1,021

And I do hereby declare that Charles James Inder having received the greater number of valid votes, is duly elected as a member of the Otago Land Board for a term of two years as from the 27th day of April, 1939.

W. E. SHAW, Returning Officer. (L. and S. 22/748/9.)

The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925 .-Proposed Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Unions.

Department of Labour, Wellington, 3rd May, 1939.

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to and in exercise of the powers in this behalf conferred upon me by section 23 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925, the registration of the industrial unions mentioned in the Schedule below will, upless cause to the contrary is shown, be cancelled at the expiration of six weeks from the date of this protion the date of this notice.

E. B. TAYLOR, Registrar of Industrial Unions,

SCHEDULE.

INDUSTRIAL UNIONS OF WORKERS.

THE Invercargill Bootmakers' Industrial Union of Workers, The Auckland Tobacco Workers' Industrial Union of Workers, registered number 9; situated at Invercargill. The Auckland Tobacco Workers' Industrial Union of Workers, registered number 1596; situated at Auckland. -The Marlborough Motion Picture Projectionists' Industrial Usion of Workers units and the second se

Union of Workers, registered number 1622.

The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1925 .---Notice of Cancellation of Registration.

Department of Labour, Wellington, 3rd May, 1939.

NOTICE is hereby given that the registration of the Auckland Gardeners' and Gardeners' Labourers' Industrial Union of Workers, registered number 1558, situated at Auckland, is hereby cancelled as from the date of the mbliotion of this methy cancelled as from the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette.

E. B. TAYLOR, Registrar of Industrial Unions.

Regulations respecting the Blue Ensign of H.M. Fleet (Naval Reserve Flag).

AND ADMIRALTY INSTRUCTIONS . KING'S REGULATIONS (ARTICLE 126).

WITH reference to clause 1 (b) of the above regulations, as published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 51, dated 29th July, 1926, the number of reservists who must form part of the crew in order that a ship may be eligible to fly the Blue Ensign will, for the year 1939, be nine.

By direction of the Naval Board.

E. L. TOTTENHAM, Naval Secretary." Navy Office, Wellington, C. 1., 20th April, 1939.